

Nos. 14-1196, 15-1066, 15-1116

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**FEDEX HOME DELIVERY, AN OPERATING DIVISION OF FEDEX
GROUND PACKAGE SYSTEM, INC.**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2482

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	4
Relevant statutory and restatement provisions	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The representation proceeding.....	5
A. Factual background	5
1. FedEx’s business organization	5
2. FedEx hires unskilled workers and trains them.....	6
3. Drivers’ agreements establish a full-time work arrangement and control their work.....	7
4. Drivers must buy vans meeting certain specifications and are required to have certain equipment; FedEx helps pay for expensive repairs and higher priced fuel	9
5. FedEx assigns and can unilaterally reconfigure “primary service areas”.....	11
6. Drivers work full-time for FedEx, on days and schedules convenient to FedEx	11
7. Driver income depends upon rates set by FedEx; FedEx provides some benefits	12
8. Drivers can, in theory, sell their routes.....	13
B. The Board certifies the Union	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding	17
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	18
Summary of argument.....	19
Argument.....	21
I. The Board reasonably determined that FedEx’s drivers are employees under the Act.....	21
A. Standard of review	22
B. This Court’s rejection of the Board’s approach in <i>FedEx I</i> does not preclude the Board from refining, explaining, and restating its standard, as it did here	24
C. The Board’s approach to the common-law agency test comports with congressional intent, Supreme Court precedent, and the Board’s role in effectuating the policies of the Act.....	28
1. Consistent with the Supreme Court’s directive in <i>United Insurance</i> , the Board reasonably reaffirmed that it will consider all common- law factors and that no one factor is controlling	31
2. The Board’s clarified focus on actual entrepreneurial activity as just one aspect of an independent-business factor corresponds to the core characteristics of employment, effectuating congressional intent to protect all true employees	33
a. Functioning as an independent business encompasses more than just economic risk and opportunity	34
b. The Board reasonably limits its inquiry to <i>actual</i> entrepreneurial opportunities	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
D. The Board applied its clarified test and reasonably rejected FedEx’s claim that its drivers are independent contractors	42
1. Extent of control by FedEx.....	43
2. Work is usually done under the direction of FedEx by a specialist without supervision.....	46
3. Whether or not the individual is engaged in a distinct occupation or business	47
4. Skill required in the occupation.....	48
5. Whether FedEx or the drivers supply the instrumentalities, tools, and place of work.....	48
6. Length of time for which individual is employed	49
7. Method of payment.....	50
8. Work is part of the regular business of the employer.....	51
9. Whether or not the parties believe they are creating an independent-contractor relationship.....	51
10. Whether the individual is, in fact, rendering services as an independent business	52
E. By applying its decision to FedEx retroactively, the Board did not cause FedEx to suffer a manifest injustice	55
II. The Board did not abuse its discretion by overruling FedEx’s election objections	57
Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 899 (2010)	61
<i>A.S. Abell Publ'g Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 1200 (1984)	49
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Allbritton Commc'ns Co. v. NLRB</i> , 766 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	28
<i>Am. Publ'g Co. of Mich.</i> , 308 NLRB 563 (1992)	50
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	59
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	58
<i>Aramark School Servs.</i> , 337 NLRB 1063 (2002)	55
<i>Argix Direct, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1017 (2004)	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Republic</i> , 349 NLRB 1040 (2007)	26
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	27
<i>Berwick v. Uber Techs, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4153765 (June 3, 2015)	38
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Bos. Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999)	28
<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40,47
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
* <i>City Cab of Orlando, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 628 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22,40,44
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	24
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	31
<i>Corporate Express Delivery Systems</i> , 332 NLRB 1522 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25,33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Corporate Express Delivery Systems v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22,24,26
<i>D&L Transportation, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 160 (1997)	41
<i>Dial-A-Mattress Operating Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 884 (1998)	45,50
<i>FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 792 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (2009).....	17,18,19,24,25,26,27,31,39
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 679 (2008)	61,62
<i>Freund Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	58,59,60
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Glens Falls Newspapers</i> , 303 NLRB 614 (1991)	50
<i>*Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	28,37
<i>Jersey Shore Nursing & Rehab. Center</i> , 325 NLRB 603 (1998)	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>King Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	60
* <i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	21
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	61
<i>NLRB v. A. J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	58
<i>NLRB v. Amber Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1981).....	40,51
<i>NLRB v. Deaton, Inc.</i> , 502 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1974)	45
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	36,44,45
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	29,34
<i>NLRB v. Igramo Enter., Inc.</i> , 310 F. App'x 452 (2d Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....	40,54
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	22,28
* <i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	22,24,27,29,31,33,35,36,48,49
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	37
<i>North Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (1989).....	23,24
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	41
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23,24
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts</i> , 343 NLRB 846 (2004)	31
<i>Physicians & Surgeons Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 477 F. App'x 743 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (unpublished).....	61
* <i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969).....	61
<i>Rezzonico v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Roadway Package Systems</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998)	26,29,31,35,40,51,56
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22,29
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	32,55
<i>Slay Transp. Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1292 (2000)	39,51
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>SNE Enters., Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005)	55
<i>St. Joseph News-Press</i> , 345 NLRB 474 (2005)	26
<i>St. Vincent Hosp., LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 586 (2005)	61
<i>Stamford Taxi, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1372 (2000)	39
<i>Standard Oil Co.</i> , 230 NLRB 967 (1977)	32,36,50
<i>Stericycle, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 61 (2011)	60

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	23,28
<i>Tele-Computing Corp.</i> , 125 NLRB 6 (1959)	42
<i>Time Auto Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 377 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>W & M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	14,15,29,31
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	21,23
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(1)).....	1,4,17,19,21,23
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(5)).....	1,4,17,19,21,23
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,22, 24
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Other Authorities:	
*Restatement (Second) Agency §220 (1958).....	32,49,53,57
*Restatement of Employment Law §1.01 (2015).....	37
 Congressional Materials:	
H.R.Rep.No.245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1947), reprinted in 1 Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947.....	36
H.R.Rep.No.245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1947), reprinted in 2 Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947.....	29
